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18 11

18 11

200ppm
10ppm

10ppm
10ppm
10ppm

10ppm

18 5-3299 CAS
No.149-14-8
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Best Available Technology/Techniques






10ppm

5-3185 CAS N0.5590-18-1
5-5281 CAS No0.30125-47-4
5-5746 CAS No0.117989-29-4
70833-37-3

2005
100

200ppm
10ppm



200ppm

34 190ppm

52  94ppm

mg/kg

10.



200ppm
10ppm

200ppm
2007

1000 2000ppm

10 ppm



200ppm

10ppm

10ppm

10ppm

2007
10ppm
10ppm

1000 2000ppm

10ppm



10ppm

10ppm

200ppm

10ppm

10ppm 200ppm
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10

10

(10 ppm)

10

ppm

GC/MS

11

10.

GC/ECD)



GC

GC/ ECD
Yy HCH
SIM 13C
13C6_
M+ M+
M+ M+

13C _
6

GC/MS

10000

12

GC/MS

GC/MS

GC/MS

13C _
6

GC



10

GC

10

13

(RF)

10



5-3315 CAS No0.1328-53-6

14832-14-5
5-3318 CAS No0.14302-13-7
68512-13-0
5-6613 CAS N0.68987-63-3
10 2005
1,200 300
11 12
0.54 220ppm 0.32 1lppm

14



13C6_
GC/MS
130, - GC/MS

15



0.02ppm

0.01ppm

49
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44



ppm
200ppm

ppm
10ppm
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96 98

(ppm)

96.7

25
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97.8 27
97.5 30
97.7 70
97.7 96
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ppm




20

13

15



21

18



ppm

« )

C ) )
50ppm

30ppm

30ppm

ppm
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100ppm

(

20ppm

)

)
50ppm

(

)

15ppm



10ppm
10ppm
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10 ppm) 10 ppm

10

13
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(1)

54
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(2000)

Best available techniques(BAT) ““the most effective and advanced stage
in the development of activities and their methods of operation which
indicate the practical suitability of particular techniques for
providing in principle the basis for release limitations designed to
prevent and, where that is not practicable, generally to reduce releases
of chemicals listed in Part 1 of Annex C and their impact on the

environment as a whole””

()

Techniques

Available

Best

(1992)
Best available technology(BAT)
EU
IPPC
Best available techniques(BAT) “*
C

28



DI,
IPPC EU

BAT Reference
Document (BREF) BREF

BAT (Best Available Technology)

MACT ( Maximum Achievable Control Technology
BACT Best Available Control Technology

BDAT Best Demonstrated Available Technology

29



1]

3,3'-(1,4-phenylenediimino)bis[4,5,6,7-tetrachloro
-1H-isoindol-1-one]

CAS 5590-18-1
EINECS 226-999-5

2 C,,HgCIgN,O,
3 641.93
4
5-3185
5
(
400 Beilstein)
LogPow -
6
7

Cl

Cl

Cl

Cl

cl N@N cl
Cl 4 \ cl

30




3,4,5,6-tetrachloro-N-[2-(4,5,6,7-tetrachloro-
2,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-1H-inden-2-yl)-8-quinolyl]
phthalimide

CAS 30125-47-4
cl EINECS 250-063-5
Cl cl

2 CyHsClIsN,O,

3 693.97

4

5-5281
5
>200
LogPow -
6
7
8_
0
N cl /
— + 2 o—>
N CH, a \ 0
NH, o
Cl
cl Cl

31




200
180
160
140

& 120
100

80
60
40

20

15 16 14 13 7 3 8 12 1 10 1 9 6 2 4 5

32



ppm)

120

40

ppm

ppm
ppm
ppm

11

12

10

33
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GC/MS

GC HP6890 (Agilent )
MS :Autospec-Ultima (Micromass )
ENV-  MS 0.25 mm 30 m 0.25 pam

80 ( min)-20 /min- 160 5
/ min- 200 -40 / min- 280

280
1.5 mL/min,
L
280
(SIm)
36 V
500 pA
280
8 kV
(10%vallay) 10000
0.59
m/z
HCB 283.8102 , 285.8072
13C,-HCB 289.8303 291.8273
13C,,-TeCB 301.9626  303.9597
0.01¢g 50mL L L
13C¢-HCB /
L
LC-Si mL Glass Tube,
g 10 L
13C,,-TeCB 70 50 M
L
0.5ng/mL-1000 ng/mL
13Cs-HCB 10 ng/mL
13C,,-TeCB 25 ng/mL
ML GC/MS SIM

SIM

34



TCPA (

HCB
061100_HCB2504 Smaotn(Mn,2x1)

SIR of 10 channals E1+

D61109_HCB2S04 SmoolhiMn,2x1)

DUT4IPY14 ENY-5ims 30m 0 25mm 100KGE 2036102
1030 3 55104007
‘W% 21401075
. c I — s . . ’ N p—
B0 85 50 95 100 105 10 115 430 125 130 135 140 145 {80 135 180 165 170 175 180
HCEB
061100 HCB2504 Smooth(Mn 2x1) SIR of 10 channels El+
DOT4IPY14 ENY-Sems 30m O 25mm 100KG8 205 8072
1030 286801001
o 1883375 50
%i
N )
g T T TIT T T T T T T T TITTTI I T T T T T 7 min
80 B85 80 85 100 105 110 115 130 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 180 185 170 175 18D
13C-HCE

SIR of 10 channels,Els
2

00141814 ENY-Sms 30m 0 25mm 180EPHCE 49 8303
1029 1.232e+006
% 78614 02
ki
X
¥ 0O SN %1
85 90 95 100 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 {50 155 160 165 170 175 180
13C-HCB
061108_HCBISH4. SmoathiMn 2x1) SIR of 10 channels El+
DO14IPTA4_ ENV.5ms 30m 0.25mm 1904PHCE 291 5273
1079 4 668+005
100~ B3T04 56
o0 S IR T T B W B e B e e e T T T T ) min
B0 85 80 95 100 105 110 115 125 130 135 145 150 185 180 185 170 175 180
13C-#10
061109_HCB2SO4 Smaoln(Mn,2x1) SIR of 10 channels El+
DO14IPF44° ENV-5ms 30m 0 25mm 100%Pa 19C410 303 9507
1544 2 0290+006
100~ 13464173
%
3
A B A B LM R R e Bamma s R
80 85 90 @85 100 105 M0 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180
13C-#/0
D61100_HCEIS04 Smootn(Mn 2x1) SIR of 10 channels s
DO14IPY14° ENV-5me 30m 0 25mm 100kPa 13C-510 301 9626
15,45 157304005
100 105052 61
%
1768
N
g T T T T T T T T T TrT T 152 T reary T bt } T T 7 min
B0 85 80 85 100 105 110 115 120 1256 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 185 170 175 180
LockMass Chesk
D61108_HCHIS04 Smoothihn Fx1) SIR of 10 channals El+
00141PY 14 ENV-Sms 30m 0 25mm 100kPa 290 6820
) 1 86404007
wui_%_”__a_a‘gﬂ 810 0708711037047 1000 " 1M MH B e we e
HE
03 T T ) T T T T T T T T T 3 min
B0 85 50 85 100 105 110 115 130 125 130 135 140 145 180 155 180 185 170 175 180

(

)

- SIM

RRF RRF

35




RRF

RRF

A
RRF = 3¢5, AS
Qs Acs
Qcs
Qs ng
As
Acs
HCB
60.0
y = 1.0084x - 0.0891
500 - R? = 0.9999
400
300
200
100
0.0
0.0 10.0 200 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0
- RRF
(ng/mL) RRF
1020 0.907
255 0.876
51 0.905
5.1 0.939
0.51 0.872
RRF 0.89980
0.02718
CV (%) 3.0

36

ng

(

)



50
10 ppm

L)

RRF

10

0.5ng/ L 1000 ng/mL

0.5 ng/mL

125

n

5)

0.08 pg/g

10

0.5ng/mL

( 0.01g

SIM

HCB
060729-HCBS02 Smooth(Mn 2x1) Vitage SIR,El
CSHE-0.5 CSHE-0.5 HCB 2838102
999 2 1018+004
- 1105.83
%
1580
L e o e T T LI L e B e e e ey i
an 85 105 1m0 "ns 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 7o 7s 180
HCE
060T29.HCBS02 SmoothiMn, 2x1) Voltage SIR El+
CSHE-0 5 CSHE-0 5 HCB 285 8072
10.00 1 BT 2e+004
100 88317
%
_—
80 B85 60 95 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 185 160 165 170 175 180
13G-HCB
060729.HCBS02 Smoolh(Mn 2x1) Vostage SIREl+
CSHG-0.5 CSHE-05 13C-HCB 2908303
0.99 4 175e+005
; 21766.54
0-% T T T L L AL e T T T T TTTITIT TT T L3 L 2 e e 1 min
BO 85 80 a5 100 105 1Mo 15 120 125 130 135 150 155 65 0 175 180
13C-HCEB
060728-HCBS02 Smoalh{Mn 2x1) Vollage SIR El+
CSHB-05 CSHE-05 13C.HCB 291 8273
950 3.380e+005
100 18376 83
%
o - AR ~rrrT  BBLSLILA S BB B e i s e e e e e e e L 1]
B0 85 60 95 100 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 135 180 185 170 175 180
13C-#70
DAO728-HCBS02 Smooth(Mn 2x1) Voitage SIR,El
CSHB-0.5 CSHE-0.5 13C-470 3038597
15156 1 B35e+006
104 9391030
%;
0 _ T B BASsRARSARASE S Ssns Sas sy eSSy RSy — . ry min
80 85 a0 as 100 1 1Mo 156 120 25 130 135 40 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180
13C-#70
DBOT29.HCBSD2 Smooth{Mn 2x1) Vollage SIR El+
CSHE-0.5 CSHE-0.5 1AC-#T0 301.9626
15,15 1.3802+006
100 70258 22
%
[ RS R E s s T T T " LB B Ba e e e o T T ey MR
85 10.5 no 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 16 165 175 180
LockMass Check
D6AT29-HCBS02 Smooth(Mn 2x1) Vostage SIR,El+
CSHB-0 5 CSHE-05 202 6820
o 4 (38e+006
100,823 9 g9 gy 1008 $H47  1178 1248 TN 13000401 1458 1522 1561633 1685
min
gn as a0 a5 100 105 1.0 15 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180

37

0.5ng/mL

SIM



or

A Xchi
Acsi RRF

Qi

Qi
Ai
Acsi

Qcsi

PY
RRF

Ci=(Qi—Qt)xV%x106

Qi
Qt pg

0.08ppm

38
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1]

C.l. Pigment Green 7

CAS 1328-53-6
14832-14-5
EINECS 215-524-7

2 C3,C 15CuNg

3 1127.19

4
5-3315

5
2.1020.20g/cm’
>350 CHRIP
<0.1g/L 20 CHRIP)

LogPow -
6
7

-15 -7

39




1]

Pigment Green 36

CAS 14302-13-7
68512-13-0
EINECS 238-238-4

2 C4,BrsCloCuNg
3 1393.9
4
5-3318
5
2.702-0.30g/cm’
LogPow -
6
7

-15

40




€ECESS VS LL YL LEGL9L9GIE0TESLSTT 8 9TCT 6 0C L 9 SECCELGCBTLT ¥ 611982 € ETYCGT8IVI6S 6 G G9€9TC L999¥T0EEC CLBG09TL 29 690L 92 9% 16 ¢ 67 €V Ly 1€ 8Y vE 0SSV Ly T ¢ ¢v 8€ 6€ Tv OF

i __:::7,_:_,E___________________E:::::::%%

05

00T

09T

00¢

04¢

41

wdd



(ppm)

HCB

12

10

2

14

12

15

1

18 22

11

3

20

16

10

13 30

27 29 26

28

21

23

24 25

17
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GC/MS

GC HP6890 (Agilent )
MS :Autospec-Ultima (Micromass )
ENV-  MS 0.25 mm 30 m 0.25 pam

80 ( min)-20 /min- 160 5
/ min- 200 -40 / min- 280

280
1.5 mL/min,
L
280
(SIm)
36 V
500 pA
280
8 kV
(10%vallay) 10000
0.59
m/z
HCB 283.8102 , 285.8072
13C,-HCB 289.8303 291.8273
13C,,-TeCB 301.9626  303.9597
0.01¢g 50mL L L
13C¢-HCB /
L
LC-Si mL Glass Tube,
g 10 L
13C,,-TeCB 70 50 M
L
0.5ng/mL-1000 ng/mL
13Cs-HCB 10 ng/mL
13C,,-TeCB 25 ng/mL
ML GC/MS SIM

SIM

43



HCB
060728-HCBS13 SmoothiMn, 2x1) Voltage SIR El+
O0141P3T DO14IP3T HCB 283 8102
a.49 2267e+006
100 108619.74
%j
L e ) e B 2 B e e e e 111
80 B5 100 1085 110 M5 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 1860 185 'I?[U 175 180
HCB
060720.HCBS13 Smooth(Mn 2x1) Voitage SIR El+
00141P37 0014IP37 HCH 2858072
999 1.745e+006
i00 B5588 03
%%
0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T ] N
a0 85 a0 95 100 105 MO0 15 120 125 130 135 140 145 130 155 160 165 1]’0 IiJ.S 180
13C-HCB
060728-HCBS13 Smooth{Mn 2x1) Voltage SIR El+
00141P37 0014IP37 13C-HCB 2858303
0,98 B G2e+(N6
100 41540013
kY
0 min
a0 17 180
13C-HCB
060726-HCBS13 SmocthiMn,2x1) Voltage SIR El+
0014IP37 D014IP3T 13C-HCB 2018273
8.88 6.654e+006
100 317874.00
%
0 e 0
L] B5 an a5 100 105 110 M5 1420 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180
13C-#70
060720.HCBS13 Smooth(Mn 2x1) Voitage SIR El+
OO141P3T DO14IP3T 13CH4T0 303 8587
1514 8 143e+000
i00 383711 38
. !
0 R T T L B B B L B ) B By L e .;...._“.,m‘n
80 &5 80 95 100 105 Mo N5 120 112 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180
13C-#70
060728-HCBS13 Smooth{Mn 2x1) Voltage SIR El+
00141P37 0014137 13CH#70 3019626
1514 6 TH2e+006
100- 314742 67
Y
L e i B e L B B N L e e S OB A e ”..1“‘,d”..1.”.;””1”.,1m1n
85 a0 95 100 105 MO0 N5 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180

LockMass Check
060720-HCBS13 Smooth(Mn, 2x1)
00141P3T D0141P3T

Vottage SIR El+
202 9820
50350007

min
a

44
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RRF

RRF

RRF

RRF
)
RRF = 365 AS
Qs Acs
Qcs
Qs ng
As
Acs
HCB
60.0
y = 1.0084x - 0.0891
500 T R® = 0.9999
400
300
200
100
0.0
0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0
- RRF
(ng/mL) RRF
1020 0.907
255 0.876
51 0.905
5.1 0.939
0.51 0.872
RRF 0.89980

45

ng

(

)



0.02718
CV (%) 3.0

0.5ng/ L 1000 ng/mL
RRF

10

0.5 ng/mL n 5)
10 ( 0.01g
50 L) 0.08 pg/g
10 ppm 125
0.5ng/mL SIM

HCEB
60726-HCBS0Z Smooth(Mn,2x1) Wollage SIR.El+
CSHE-0.5 C5HE-0.5 HCB 2838102
] 2 101e+004
100 110582
%
| 1560
0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T v min

8.0 8.5 9.0 5 100 105 Mo M5 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 10 175 180

HCEB

060728.HCBS02 Smooth(Mn,2x1) Voltage SIR,El+

CSHB-0 5 CSHE-0 5 HCB 285 8072
10,00 1.672e+004
85317

1040
o T T ) min

80 85 80 85 100 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 180 185 180 185 170 175 180

13G-HCB
O60729-HCBSO2 SmoothiMn,2x1) Voltage SIR Els
CS5HB-0 5 CSHE-05 13C-HCB 280 8303
0.00 4 175a+005
5
'mi 21766 54
L i o o s e i ey B e T r T T L L B L A e B e B i e i e R e L 1]
an a5 a0 a5 00 105 M0 N5 120 125 130 135 14 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 130
13G-HCB
060729-HCBS02 SmoothiMn 2x1) Voltage SIR EI+
CS5HB8-0.5 CSHE-0.5 13C-HCH 201.8273
0.09 3.380e+005
100 1837693
%i
0 L L L e L L L TT TT T T T T [r|1r||11g| T T T Ty Min
8o 8 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180
13G-#70
060729-HCBS02 Smooth(Mn, 2x1) Volage SIR El+
CSHB-0.5 C5HE-0.5 130470 303.9597
15.15 1 .835e+006
1 93910.30
%
L L S o e e B i e e T T T T T B ] T L i T mmin
85 20 a5 100 105 MO0 N5 120 125 130 135 140 1145 150 155 160 185 170 17 18.0
13G-#70
DGEOT29-HCBS02 SmoathiMn 2x1) Voitage SIR El+
CSHE-0 5 CSHG-05 13CHT0 301 9626
1515 1.380e+006
100 7025822
.ﬁ
0% T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 3 min
BO 8.5 9.0 8.5 10.0 105 M0 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 1195 160 165 170 175
LockMass Checl
060729.HCBS02 Smooth(Mn, 2x1) Voltage SIR Elv
CSHB.0.5 CSHB.05 292 9820
R 4.730e+006
woi829  *Momore P mw uze e NN 21000 102 w08
0= T T T ™ T ] TR TR Kol | e T Tr T T FreTry I T ). R
BO 85 8.0 85 100 105 MO 1156 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180

0.5ng/mL S
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or

A Xchi
Acsi RRF

Qi

Qi
Ai
Acsi

Qcsi

PY
RRF

Ci=(Qi—Qt)xV%x106

Qi
Qt pg

0.08ppm
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